Article no. 27
THE CIVIL ENGINEERING JOURNAL 3-2023
DOI 10.14311/CEJ.2023.03.0027         356
PM2.5 ESTIMATION IN THE CZECH REPUBLIC USING
EXTREMELY RANDOMIZED TREES: A COMPREHENSIVE
DATA ANALYSIS
Saleem Ibrahim1*, Martin Landa1, Eva Matoušková1, Lukáš Brodský2 and Lena Halounová1
1. Department of Geomatics, Faculty of Civil Engineering, Czech Technical

this study.
DATA AVAILABILITY
The datasets generated during and/or analyzed during the current study are available from
the corresponding author on reasonable request.
REFERENCES
1.  Martins NR, Carrilho da Graça G. Impact of PM2.5 in indoor urban environments: A review. Sustain
Cities Soc. 2018;42. doi:10.1016/j.scs.2018.07.011
2.  Baklanov A, Molina LT, Gauss M. Megacities, air quality and climate. Atmos Environ. 2016;126.
doi:10.1016/j.atmosenv.2015.11.059
3.  Pascal M, Falq G, Wagner V, et al. Short-term impacts of particulate matter (PM10, PM10-2.5, PM2.5)
on mortality in nine French cities. Atmos Environ. 2014;95. doi:10.1016/j.atmosenv.2014.06.030
4.  European Commission. Directive 2008/50/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21
May 2008 on Ambient Air Quality and Cleaner Air for Europe (OJ L 152, 11.6.2008, Pp. 1-44).; 2008.
5.  Tóthová D. Respiratory diseases in children and air pollution - The cost of - Illness assessment in
Ostrava City. Cent Eur J Public Policy. 2020;14(1):43-56. doi:10.2478/CEJPP-2020-0003
6.  Mikuška P, Křůmal K, Večeřa Z. Characterization of organic compounds in the PM2.5 aerosols in
winter in an industrial urban area. Atmos Environ. 2015;105:97-108. doi:10.1016/J.ATMOSENV.2015.01.028
7.  Sram RJ. Impact of Air Pollution on the Health of the Population in Parts of the Czech Republic. Int J
Environ Res Public Heal 2020, Vol 17, Page 6454. 2020;17(18):6454. doi:10.3390/IJERPH17186454
8.  Seibert R, Nikolova I, Volná V, Krejčí B, Hladký D. Air Pollution Sources’ Contribution to PM2.5
Concentration in the Northeastern Part of the Czech Republic. Atmos 2020, Vol 11, Page 522. 2020;11(5):522.
doi:10.3390/ATMOS11050522
9.  Hůnová I. Erratum: Hůnová, I. Ambient Air Quality in the Czech Republic: Past and Present.
Atmosphere 2020, 11, 214. Atmos 2021, Vol 12, Page 720. 2021;12(6):720. doi:10.3390/ATMOS12060720
10.  Horák J, Hopan F, Šyc M, et al. Estimation of selected pollutant emissions from solid-fuel combustion
in small heating appliances. Chem Sheets. 2011;105(11):851-855. Accessed June 11, 2023.
11.  Hovorka J, Pokorná P, Hopke PK, Křůmal K, Mikuška P, Píšová M. Wood combustion, a dominant
source of winter aerosol in residential district in proximity to a large automobile factory in Central Europe.
Atmos Environ. 2015;113:98-107. doi:10.1016/J.ATMOSENV.2015.04.068
12.  IEA. Czech Republic 2021 – Analysis - IEA. Published 2021. Accessed June 11, 2023.
Article no. 27
THE CIVIL ENGINEERING JOURNAL 3-2023
DOI 10.14311/CEJ.2023.03.0027         368
13.  Pavlíková I, Hladký D, Motyka O, Vergel KN, Strelkova LP, Shvetsova MS. Characterization of PM10
Sampled on the Top of a Former Mining Tower by the High-Volume Wind Direction-Dependent Sampler
Using INNA. Atmos 2021, Vol 12, Page 29. 2020;12(1):29. doi:10.3390/ATMOS12010029
14.  Lee HJ. Advancing Exposure Assessment of PM2.5 Using Satellite Remote Sensing: A Review.
Asian J Atmos Environ. 2020;14(4). doi:10.5572/ajae.2020.14.4.319
15.  Wang J, Christopher SA. Intercomparison between satellite-derived aerosol optical thickness and
PM2.5 mass: Implications for air quality studies. Geophys Res Lett. 2003;30(21):2095.
doi:10.1029/2003GL018174
16.  Liu Y, Park RJ, Jacob DJ, et al. Mapping annual mean ground-level PM2.5 concentrations using
Multiangle Imaging Spectroradiometer aerosol optical thickness over the contiguous United States. J
Geophys Res Atmos. 2004;109(D22):1-10. doi:10.1029/2004JD005025
17.  Liu B, Ma X, Ma Y, et al. The relationship between atmospheric boundary layer and temperature
inversion layer and their aerosol capture capabilities. Atmos Res. 2022;271.
doi:10.1016/j.atmosres.2022.106121
18.  Li X, Feng YJ, Liang HY. The Impact of Meteorological Factors on PM2.5 Variations in Hong Kong.
In: IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science. Vol 78. ; 2017. doi:10.1088/1755-
1315/78/1/012003
19.  Tobler WR. A Computer Movie Simulating Urban Growth in the Detroit Region. Econ Geogr.
1970;46:234. doi:10.2307/143141
20.  Wang H, Chen Z, Zhang P. Spatial Autocorrelation and Temporal Convergence of PM2.5
Concentrations in Chinese Cities. Int J Environ Res Public Heal 2022, Vol 19, Page 13942.
2022;19(21):13942. doi:10.3390/IJERPH192113942
21.  Zhang Y, Zhai S, Huang J, et al. Estimating high-resolution PM2.5 concentration in the Sichuan
Basin using a random forest model with data-driven spatial autocorrelation terms. J Clean Prod.
2022;380:134890. doi:10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2022.134890
22.  Wang W, Zhao S, Jiao L, et al. Estimation of PM2.5 Concentrations in China Using a Spatial Back
Propagation Neural Network. Sci Reports 2019 91. 2019;9(1):1-10. doi:10.1038/s41598-019-50177-1
23.  Lyapustin A, Wang Y, Laszlo I, et al. Multiangle implementation of atmospheric correction (MAIAC):
2. Aerosol algorithm. J Geophys Res Atmos. 2011;116(3). doi:10.1029/2010JD014986
24.  Inness A, Ades M, Agustí-Panareda A, et al. The CAMS reanalysis of atmospheric composition.
Atmos Chem Phys. 2019;19(6). doi:10.5194/acp-19-3515-2019
25.  Ibrahim S, Landa M, Pešek O, Pavelka K, Halounová L. Space-time machine learning models to
analyze COVID-19 pandemic lockdown effects on aerosol optical depth over europe. Remote Sens.
2021;13(15). doi:10.3390/rs13153027
26.  Muñoz-Sabater J, Dutra E, Agustí-Panareda A, et al. ERA5-Land: A state-of-the-art global reanalysis
dataset for land applications. Earth Syst Sci Data. 2021;13(9). doi:10.5194/essd-13-4349-2021
27.  Didan K. MOD13A3 MODIS/Terra vegetation Indices Monthly L3 Global 1km SIN Grid V006. NASA
EOSDIS L Process DAAC. Published online 2015.
28.  Tadono T, Ishida H, Oda F, Naito S, Minakawa K, Iwamoto H. Precise Global DEM Generation by
ALOS PRISM. ISPRS Ann Photogramm Remote Sens Spat Inf Sci. 2014;II-4. doi:10.5194/isprsannals-ii-4-
71-2014
29.  Elvidge CD, Zhizhin M, Ghosh T, Hsu FC, Taneja J. Annual Time Series of Global VIIRS Nighttime
Lights Derived from Monthly Averages: 2012 to 2019. Remote Sens 2021, Vol 13, Page 922.
2021;13(5):922. doi:10.3390/RS13050922
30.  Geurts P, Ernst D, Wehenkel L. Extremely randomized trees. Mach Learn. 2006;63(1):3-42.
doi:10.1007/s10994-006-6226-1
31.  Ibrahim S, Landa M, Pešek O, Brodský L, Halounová L. Machine Learning-Based Approach Using
Open Data to Estimate PM2.5 over Europe. Remote Sens 2022, Vol 14, Page 3392. 2022;14(14):3392.

THE CIVIL ENGINEERING JOURNAL 3-2023
DOI 10.14311/CEJ.2023.03.0027         369
35.  Schneider R, Vicedo-Cabrera AM, Sera F, et al. A satellite-based spatio-temporal machine learning
model to reconstruct daily PM2.5 concentrations across great britain. Remote Sens. 2020;12(22).
doi:10.3390/rs12223803
36.  Li T, Shen H, Zeng C, Yuan Q, Zhang L. Point-surface fusion of station measurements and satellite
observations for mapping PM2.5 distribution in China: Methods and assessment. Atmos Environ. 2017;152.
doi:10.1016/j.atmosenv.2017.01.004
37.  Wei J, Huang W, Li Z, et al. Estimating 1-km-resolution PM2.5 concentrations across China using
the space-time random forest approach. Remote Sens Environ. 2019;231. doi:10.1016/j.rse.2019.111221
38.  Stafoggia M, Bellander T, Bucci S, et al. Estimation of daily PM10 and PM2.5 concentrations in Italy,
2013–2015, using a spatiotemporal land-use random-forest model. Environ Int. 2019;124:170-179.
doi:10.1016/J.ENVINT.2019.01.016
39.  Czernecki B, Marosz M, Jędruszkiewicz J. Assessment of Machine Learning Algorithms in Short-
term Forecasting of PM10 and PM2.5 Concentrations in Selected Polish Agglomerations. Aerosol Air Qual
Res. 2021;21(7):200586. doi:10.4209/AAQR.200586